Effect of Incretin Analogues and Dipeptidyl-peptidase-IV inhibitors on the risk of thyroid cancer
Investigators – Clement Acheampong, Til Stürmer, John Buse, Virginia Pate, Klara Klein, Anna
Kahkoska, Caroline Thompson, Peter Leese
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill
Background
Incretin based therapies (glucagon-like peptide 1 receptor agonists [GLP-1RA] and dipeptidyl-
peptidase-IV [DPP-IV] inhibitors) are commonly used as second-line antihyperglycemic drugs in
the treatment of type 2 diabetes mellitus (T2DM). GLP-1RA promote glucose dependent insulin

Definitions of thyroid cancer and incidences
Table 3. Codes used to identify thyroid cancer outcome
Code Type Code Outcome
ICD-9-CM Diagnosis code 193.0 Malignant neoplasm of
thyroid gland
ICD-10-CM Diagnosis codes C73, D09.3, D44.0 Malignant neoplasm of
thyroid gland, Carcinoma in
situ of thyroid and other
endocrine glands, Neoplasm
of uncertain behavior of
thyroid gland
ICD-9 Procedure codes 06, 06.2 ,06.3x, 06.4, 06.5x,
06.6
Operations on thyroid and
parathyroid glands,
Unilateral thyroid
lobectomy, Other partial
thyroidectomy, Complete
thyroidectomy, Substernal
thyroidectomy, Excision of
lingual thyroid
ICD-10 Procedure codes Equivalent ICD-10 procedure
code lists will be created using
a combination of the validated
ICD-9 to ICD-10 forwards-
backwards mapping approach
using the Center for Medicare
and Medicaid Services General
Equivalence Mapping
(GEMs)19 and clinical input.
Operations on thyroid and
parathyroid glands,
Unilateral thyroid
lobectomy, Other partial
thyroidectomy, Complete
thyroidectomy, Substernal
thyroidectomy, Excision of
lingual thyroid
CPT-4 60200, 60210, 60212, 60220,
60225, 60240, 60245, 60246,
60252, 60254, 60260, 60270,
60271
Remove thyroid lesion,
Partial thyroid excision,
Partial removal of thyroid,
Removal of thyroid,
Algorithm definition Thyroid cancer Incidence
1. Claims for any non-
surgical thyroid cancer
treatment (chemo,
radioiodine, radiation)
XXX
2. Thyroid surgery and
≥2 ICD-9 193
codes ≤ 90 days after
surgery
XXX
3. ≥2 ICD-9 193 codes
within 60 days18
XXX
4. 1 OR 2 XXX
Thyroidectomy subtotl/part,
Extensive thyroid surgery,
Repeat thyroid surgery
CPT-4 96400, 96408, 96410, 96412,
96414, 96420, 96422, 96423,
96425, 96440, 96445, 96450,